Resolution Directing the Clerk to Investigate an Annexation Petition Pursuant to Article 4A of G.S. 160A Governing Contiguous Annexations

Resolution #2024-01-08-1

WHEREAS, a petition requesting annexation of an area described in said petition was received on the 31st day of October, 2023 by the Town of Landis; and

WHEREAS, N.C.G.S. Chapter 160A, Article 4A, Part 1 provides that the sufficiency of the petition shall be investigated by the Town Clerk of the Town of Landis, North Carolina before further annexation proceedings consistent within the petition can take place; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Landis, North Carolina deems it advisable to direct the Town Clerk to investigate the sufficiency of the petition;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Landis, North Carolina that:

The Town Clerk is hereby directed to investigate the sufficiency of the above-described petition under N.C.G.S. Chapter 160A, Article 4A, Part 1 and to certify as soon as possible to the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Landis the result of the investigation.

ADOPTED this the 8 th day of January 2024	
s/	s/
Meredith Bare Smith, Mayor	Madison Stegall, Town Clerk